COURT-II APPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY (APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

IA NO.492 of 2019 IN DFR NO. 1334 of 2019

Dated: 29th March, 2019

Present: Hon'ble Mr. Justice N.K. Patil, Judicial Member

Hon'ble Mr. S.D. Dubey, Technical Member

In the matter of:

Pudumjee Paper Products Ltd. ... Appellant(s)

Vs.

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Anr. Respondent(s)

Counsel for the Appellant (s) : Mr. Anand K. Ganesan

Ms. Swapna Seshadri

Counsel for the Respondent(s) : Mr. Buddy A. Rangandhan for R-1

Mr. Ashish Singh for R-2

ORDER IA No. 492 of 2019 (Appli. for Leave to file the Appeal)

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the Appellant and the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.1 &2 on IA No. 492 of 2019.

In the light of the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing for the Appellant and the Respondent and after perusal of the statement made in the application, we find the same satisfactory and accepted. IA No. IA No. 492 of 2019 is allowed. Application for leave to file the Appeal is granted and stands disposed of.

DFR NO. 1334 of 2019

Issue notice to the Respondents on the main appeal returnable on 03.04.2019. Dasti, in addition is permitted.

Learned counsel, Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan accept notice for Respondent No.1 and learned counsel, Mr. Ashish Singh accepts notice for Respondent No.2

List the matter on <u>03.04.2019 in Special Bench</u> subject to curing the defects.

(S.D. Dubey)
Technical Member
Bn/pr

(Justice N. K. Patil) Judicial Member